Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial
instruments in its total portfolio.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and
liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the
whole year and the rates are reset as per the applicable reset dates. The basis risk between various benchmarks
used to reset the floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Company’s profit for the year would decrease / increase by amount as stated below.

(` in ‘000)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  |   123

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars Financial
Liabilities

Change in
Interest  rate

 Impact on Profit or
Loss before tax for the year

  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1%
March 31, 2021  517,399.18 1%  (5,173.99)  5,173.99
March 31, 2020  507,073.74 1%  (5,070.74)  5,070.74

	 (ii) Other price risks

	 The Company is not significantly exposed to equity price risks / other price risks.

38	 Unhedged foreign currency (FC) exposure
The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are
given below:
Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

 Foreign currency `  Foreign currency `
Trade receivable
–– Hedged - - - -
–– Unhedged
	 –	 USD  20,853.59  1,525.78  34,129.07  2,572.22
	 –	 GBP  38,207.33  3,857.29  81,382.23  7,639.26
	 –	 EURO  3,487.64  299.67  9,673.64  803.71

 62,548.56  5,682.74  125,184.94  11,015.19
Trade payable
–– Hedged  -   -   -   -
–– Unhedged
	 –	 USD  65,058.91  4,760.11  212,777.02  16,036.47

 65,058.91  4,760.11  212,777.02  16,036.47

Of the above, the Company is exposed to USD, GBP & EURO. Hence the following table analyses the Company’s
sensitivity to a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of this currency against INR.

Particulars Foreign exposure
(net)

 Change in
interest rate

Impact on profit or Loss
  Increase by 5%  Decrease by 5%

March 31, 2021  922.63 5%  46.13  (46.13)

March 31, 2020  (5,021.28) 5%  (251.06)  251.06

The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from its trade exposures and capital receipt / payments
denominated, in other than the functional currency. The Company has a detailed policy which includes setting of

[…]

corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial
instruments in its total portfolio.

		  Interest rate sensitivity

	 	 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and
liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021	 (` in ‘000)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  |   189

assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year and the rates are reset as per the applicable reset dates.  The basis risk between various benchmarks
used to reset the floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

 	 	 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Company’s profit for the year would decrease / increase by amount as stated below.

Particulars  Financial
Liabilities

Change in
Interest  rate

 Impact on Profit or Loss

Increase by 1% decrease by 1%

March 31, 2021  556,090.88 1%  (5,560.91)  5,560.91

March 31, 2020  542,378.01 1%  (5,423.78)  5,423.78

		  (ii)	 Other Price Risks

	 	 	 The Company is not significantly exposed to equity price risks / other price risks.

38.	Unhedged foreign currency (fc) exposure

	 The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are
given below:

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

 Foreign currency `  Foreign currency  `

Trade receivables

- Hedged  -   -   -   -

- Unhedged

   - USD  469,983.40  45,098.74  34,129.07  2,572.22

   - GBP  38,207.33  3,857.29  81,382.23  7,639.26

   - EURO  30,516.79  2,921.94  71,889.64  5,972.74

 538,707.52  51,877.97  187,400.94  16,184.22

Trade payables

- Hedged  -   -   -   -

- Unhedged

   - USD  341,981.79  31,626.17  212,777.02  16,036.47

   - EURO  62,215.30  6,035.90  25,599.00  2,126.82

 404,197.09  37,662.07  238,376.02  18,163.29

	 Of the above, the Company is exposed to USD, GBP & EURO. Hence the following table analyses the Company’s
sensitivity to a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of this currency against INR

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021	 (` in ‘000)

DELTA MANUFACTURING LIMITED
(Formerly known as 'Delta Magnets Limited')

190  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021

Particulars Foreign
exposure

Change in
Exchange rate

Impact on Profit or Loss
  Increase by 5%  decrease by 5%

March 31, 2021  14,215.89 5%  710.79  (710.79)
March 31, 2020  (1,979.07) 5%  (98.95)  98.95

	 The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from its trade exposures and capital receipt / payments
denominated, in other than the functional currency. The Company has a detailed policy which includes setting of
the recognition parameters, benchmark targets, the boundaries within which the treasury has to perform and also
lays down the checks and controls to ensure the continuing success of the treasury function.

	 The Company has defined strategies for addressing the risks for each category of exposures (e.g. for imports,
for loans, etc.). The centralised treasury function aggregates the foreign exchange exposure and takes prudent